

Gas Sales Volume

November 2016

16 December 2016
Osaka Gas Co., Ltd.

In November, monthly gas sales volume totaled 637 million cubic meters, up by 6.3% from the previous year. The sales profiles in each customer category are as shown below.

[Residential]

The gas sales volume increased by 1.5% from the previous year, due to lower temperatures of the air and water in November which caused hot water and heating demand increase.

[Non-Residential - Industrial]

The gas sales volume increased by 10.3% from the previous year, due to increase in capacity utilization of our customers' facilities.

[Non-Residential - Commercial]

The gas sales volume decreased by 3.9% from the previous year, due to shorter meter reading schedules.

[Non-Residential - Public and Medical]

The gas sales volume increased by 7.5% from the previous year, due to higher temperatures of the air in October which caused cooler demand increase.

The details are as follows;

1. Gas Sales Volume (1m³ = 45MJ)

		Nov-16	Change from Nov-15
Number of newly built houses		7,470	119.8%
Gas Sales (1,000m ³)	Residential	149,313	101.5%
	Non-residential	448,219	108.1%
	Wholesale	39,608	104.7%
Total volume of gas sales		637,140	106.3%

2. Temperature and Water Temperature

	October			November		
	Oct-16	Oct-15	Change	Nov-16	Nov-15	Change
Temperature (C)	20.3	19.0	+1.3	13.4	15.2	-1.8
Water Temperature (C)*	22.0	20.8	+1.2	16.5	17.3	-0.8

* Measured by Osaka Gas

3. Cumulative Gas Sales Volume (1m³=45MJ)

		Nov-16	Nov-15	Change (%)	FY2017.3 Apr.-Nov.	FY2016.3 Apr.-Nov.	Change (%)	
Number of newly built houses		7,470	6,236	119.8%	62,162	61,908	100.4%	
Number of Customers (1,000 households)	Residential	6,928	6,874	100.8%	—	—	—	
	Non-residential	351	348	100.9%	—	—	—	
	Total	7,278	7,222	100.8%	—	—	—	
Gas Sales Volume (1,000m ³)	Residential	149,313	147,110	101.5%	994,924	1,031,332	96.5%	
	Non-residential	Industrial	357,330	323,983	110.3%	2,999,001	2,672,733	112.2%
		Commercial	55,091	57,354	96.1%	558,085	555,732	100.4%
		Public and Medical	35,798	33,298	107.5%	389,348	363,382	107.1%
	Total	448,219	414,635	108.1%	3,946,435	3,591,847	109.9%	
	Total	597,532	561,744	106.4%	4,941,359	4,623,179	106.9%	
	Wholesales	39,608	37,847	104.7%	310,169	296,930	104.5%	
Total	637,140	599,591	106.3%	5,251,527	4,920,109	106.7%		